

No. 21-468

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL PORK PRODUCERS COUNCIL &  
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KAREN ROSS, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

DAN HIMMELFARB  
COLLEEN M. CAMPBELL  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1999 K Street, NW*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 263-3000*

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRETT E. LEGNER  
AVI M. KUPFER  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*71 South Wacker Drive*  
*Chicago, Illinois 60606*  
*(312) 701-7829*  
*tbishop@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Petitioners*  
*Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
A.    Proposition 12 .....	6
B.    The Pork Industry.....	8
1.    Sow housing.....	9
2.    Vertical segmentation of pork production .....	11
3.    Processing market hogs into different cuts.....	12
4.    Pig and human health .....	12
C.    Proposition 12’s Nationwide Impact On Pork Production And Pricing .....	14
D.    The Rulings Below .....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT .....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
I. Proposition 12 Unconstitutionally Regulates Commerce Occurring Wholly Outside California .....	21
A. The Extraterritoriality Doctrine Serves Fundamental Purposes At The Heart Of The Constitutional Design.....	22
1. The extraterritoriality doctrine preserves interstate commerce.....	23
2. The extraterritoriality doctrine safeguards State sovereignty .....	25
3. The extraterritoriality doctrine safeguards nationwide markets .....	26
4. The extraterritoriality doctrine is a necessary check on one State placing the burdens of achieving its policy goals on the citizens of other States.....	27
B. Proposition 12 Violates The Extraterritoriality Doctrine.....	27
II. Proposition 12 Is Unconstitutional Because It Governs Extraterritorial Activity Beyond California's Police Powers.....	36

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
A. A Law That Applies Extraterritorially But Has No Local Benefits Violates The Commerce Clause .....	36
B. Proposition 12 Bears No Relation To California’s Internal Health And Safety .....	39
III. Petitioners State A Claim Under <i>Pike</i> .....	44
A. Proposition 12 Imposes A Substantial Burden On National Pork Production And Any Local Benefits Are Illusory .....	44
B. The Court Of Appeals Erroneously Narrowed The Scope Of <i>Pike</i> At The Pleading Stage .....	48
CONCLUSION .....	50
APPENDICIES TO THE PETITION	
APPENDIX A: Opinion, <i>National Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , No. 20-55631 (9th Cir. July 28, 2021), ECF 70, printed at 6 F. 4th 1021..	1a
APPENDIX B: Order Granting Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss and Granting Defendant-Intervenors’ Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings, <i>National Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , No. 19-cv-02324 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 27, 2020), ECF 37, printed at 456 F. Supp. 3d 1201 .....	21a

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX C: Judgment, <i>National Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , No. 19-cv-02324 (S.D. Cal. June 16, 2020), ECF 41 .....	36a
APPENDIX D: <i>Prevention of Cruelty to Farm Animals Act</i> , Cal. Proposition 12 (Nov. 6, 2018), codified at Cal. Health & Safety Code §25990 <i>et seq.</i> .....	37a
APPENDIX E: California Department of Food and Agriculture, <i>Title 3. Food and Agriculture Proposed Regulations—Animal Confinement</i> (May 25, 2021), <a href="https://www.cdffa.ca.gov/ahfss/pdfs/regulations/AnimalConfinement1stNoticePropReg_05252021.pdf">https://www.cdffa.ca.gov/ahfss/pdfs/regulations/AnimalConfinement1stNoticePropReg_05252021.pdf</a> .....	47a
APPENDIX F: California Department of Food and Agriculture, <i>Animal Health and Food Safety Services Proposed Regulations—Animal Confinement</i> (May 25, 2021), <a href="https://www.cdffa.ca.gov/ahfss/pdfs/regulations/AnimalConfinementText1stNotice_05252021.pdf">https://www.cdffa.ca.gov/ahfss/pdfs/regulations/AnimalConfinementText1stNotice_05252021.pdf</a> .....	99a
APPENDIX G: Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief and Exhibits A-O, <i>National Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , No. 19-cv-02324 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2019), ECF 1 .....	147a
<b>APPENDIX TO THE PETITION REPLY</b>	
Title 3: Food and Agriculture 15-day Notice of Modified Text and Documents Added to the Rulemaking File Relating to Animal Confinement.....	1a



**TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Department of Food and Agriculture, <i>Animal Health and Food Safety Services Proposed Regulations—Animal Confinement—Proposed Modified Text</i> .....	5a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ableman v. Booth</i> , 62 U.S. 506 (1858).....	25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2
<i>Ass'n des Eleveurs de Canards et d'Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Selig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	4, 33, 37, 38
<i>Bonaparte v. Tax Court</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1882).....	25
<i>Brennan v. City of Titusville</i> , 153 U.S. 289 (1894).....	37
<i>Brimmer v. Rebman</i> , 138 U.S. 78 (1891).....	41
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	2, 21, 22, 29
<i>C&amp;A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkston</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	22, 26, 37, 39, 40
<i>Cal. Hisp. Chambers of Com. v. Ross</i> , No. 34-2021-80003765, 2022 Cal. Super. LEXIS 8135 (Jan. 21, 2022).....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Camps Newfound/ Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison, Me.</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	24
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	39
<i>City of Phila. v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	37
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. 542 (2015).....	24, 27
<i>Dep’t of Rev. of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	44
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	22, 26, 40
<i>Energy &amp; Env’t Legal Inst. v. Epel</i> , 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015).....	21, 35
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	50
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	36
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>H.P. Hood &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	25
<i>Hannibal &amp; St. J.R. Co. v. Husen</i> , 95 U.S. 465 (1877).....	37, 41
<i>Head v. N.M. Bd. of Exam'rs in Optometry</i> , 374 U.S. 424 (1963).....	38
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989) .....	2, 3, 18, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 30, 31
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	36, 38
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining &amp; Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	36
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 332 (1979).....	23
<i>Kan. City S. Ry. v. Kaw Valley Drainage Dist.</i> , 233 U.S. 75 (1914).....	38
<i>Kassel v. Cons. Freightways Corp. of Del.</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981).....	38, 47, 49
<i>Legato Vapors, LLC v. Cook</i> , 847 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2017).....	34, 39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	37, 38
<i>Minnesota v. Barber</i> , 136 U.S. 313 (1890).....	38, 41
<i>Nat'l Meat Ass'n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012).....	14, 43
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	35
<i>Ogden v. Saunders</i> , 25 U.S. 213 (1827).....	25, 30
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. (7 Wall.) 168 (1869).....	23
<i>Pharm. Rsch. &amp; Mfrs of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	18, 21
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970) .....	2, 4, 5, 18, 19, 20, 23, 44, 48, 49, 50
<i>Raymond Motor Transp., Inc. v. Rice</i> , 434 U.S. 429 (1978).....	44, 47
<i>Reid v. Colorado</i> , 187 U.S. 137 (1902).....	40
<i>Sentell v. New Orleans &amp; C.R. Co.</i> , 166 U.S. 698 (1897).....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	23, 26, 27, 32
<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. State of Arizona ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	26, 27, 31, 32, 37, 39
<i>Tennessee Wine &amp; Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....	24, 37
<i>United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	44
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	27
<b>Constitutional Provision, Statutes and Regulations</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I § 8, cl. 3.....	1
Pork Promotion, Research, and Consumer Information Act, 7 U.S.C. § 4801 <i>et seq.</i>	
§ 4801(a)(1).....	9
§ 4801(a)(2).....	8
§ 4801(a)(3).....	9, 32
§ 4801(a)(4).....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Federal Meat Inspection Act, 21 U.S.C. § 601 <i>et seq.</i>	
§ 602 .....	14, 43
§ 610(c).....	43
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code	
§§ 17203-17207.....	6
Cal. Health & Saf. Code	
§ 25990.....	1
§ 25990(a) .....	6
§ 25991(a) .....	6, 10
§ 25991(e) .....	6
§ 25993(a) .....	7
Colo. Rev. Stat.	
§ 35-50.5-102(1)(b) .....	31
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 129 App.	
§ 1-3(C) .....	31
§ 1-5(E) .....	31
Mich. Comp. Laws	
§ 287.746(1)(d).....	31
§ 287.746(1)(j).....	31
§ 287.746(2)(a).....	31
Ohio Admin. Code	
§ 901:12-8-02(G)(4).....	5, 31
§ 901:12-8-02(G)(5).....	5, 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Rhode Island Stat.	
§ 4-1.1-4(7).....	31
9 C.F.R.	
§ 309.1.....	43
§ 309.2(n).....	43
§ 309.13(a).....	43
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Animal Welfare Inst., <i>Animals and Their     Legal Rights: A Survey of American     Laws from 1641 to 1990</i> (1990) .....	40
Chuck Abbott, <i>Judge Delays Prop 12     Enforcement on California Retailers,     Successful Farming</i> (Jan. 26, 2022), <a href="https://www.agriculture.com/news/business/judge-delays-prop-12-enforcement-on-california-retailers">https://www.agriculture.com/news/business/judge-delays-prop-12-enforcement-     on-california-retailers</a> .....	7
The Federalist No. 11 (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961).....	24
The Federalist No. 22 (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961).....	24
Ernst Freund, <i>The Police Power</i> (1904).....	36
Madison, <i>Vices of the Political System of the     United States</i> , 2 Writings of James Madison (Gaillard Hunt ed. 1901) .....	24



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
McDonald’s Corp., <i>2022 Annual Meeting Update</i> (May 2022).....	48
National Agricultural Law Center, <i>Farm Animal Confinement</i> , <a href="https://nationalaglawcenter.org/state-compilations/farm-animal-welfare">https://nationalaglawcenter.org/state-compilations/farm-animal-welfare</a> .....	45
Official Voter Information Guide, Proposition 12 (Nov. 6, 2018), <a href="https://vigarchive.sos.ca.gov/2018/general/propositions/12/">https://vigarchive.sos.ca.gov/2018/general/propositions/12/</a> .....	15
Pallotta, <i>Wins for Animals in the 2018 Midterm Election</i> , Animal Legal Defense Fund (Jan. 5, 2019).....	6
2 Ronald D. Rotunda & John E. Nowak, <i>Treatise on Constitutional Law</i> (5th ed. 2012) .....	38, 39
